
 

 

 

 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

SmartQ: Developing Real-time Multi-organization  

Queuing Management System using Predictive 

Modelling 

 

 

 

Mohd Hikmi Bin Othman 

 

 

 

 

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for 

Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Netcentric Computing 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FEBRUARY 2019 

 



iii 
 

 

 

STUDENT’S DECLARATION 

 

 

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work 

and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are 

fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline. 

 

 

 

………………………………… 

MOHD HIKMI BIN OTHMAN 

2016726097 

 

 

 

FEBRUARY 1, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



v 
 

 

 

 

 

 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

 

SmartQ is a queue management system. It is used to control queues which add ability to 

manage and streamline queues in order to reduce waiting periods and improve service 

efficiency. Generally, waiting line in the organization like bank, hospitals, and government 

office become more problematic due to increase in the number of customers. As for 

customers, if they need to go to two different places, they have to take two different queue 

tickets separately at those places which may cause them to queue twice. Inefficient queuing 

management system will reduce the customer’s satisfaction. The first objective of this 

project is to develop a real-time web and mobile application for multi-organization queuing 

management system. The website was develop using HTML and CSS as front-end 

language, PHP as back-end language and MYSQL as database query. The second objective 

is to evaluate the functionality of web and mobile application using functionality testing. 

In this project, we also evaluate the web server speed performance using GTmetrix Tools. 

Predictive modeling used as a calculation method to estimated and predict waiting time 

and time delay in this system. The functionality testing result shows that SmartQ fully 

functional as expected. This project has proven that the data transfer and web load for 

clients to server was stable and it only increase 0.2 second from 1 user load to 5 user load 

at same time. The recommendations can be implements to enhance the current system is 

the system can use dedicated server hosting that has privilege to fully access. In the future, 

we also can implement machine learning to improve the predictive modelling based on 

current environment at the organizations.      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



vi 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

CONTENTS PAGE 

  

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL ii 

STUDENT’S DECLARATION iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv 

ABSTRACT v 

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi 

LIST OF FIGURE x 

LIST OF TABLES xii 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xiii 

  

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Project Background 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Objectives 

1.4 Project Scope 

1.4.1 Group Scope  

1.4.2 Individual Scope 

1.5 Project Significance 

1.6 Chapter Summary 

 

 

 

1 

2 

4 

4 

4 

5 

6 

6 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

 

2.0             Introduction 

2.1             Queue Management System (QMS) 

 

 

7 

7 



vii 
 

2.1.1 Queuing Theory 

2.1.2 Waiting Line Model 

    2.2         Web Application 

2.2.1 Framework 

2.3 Web Server 

2.3.1 Database Server 

2.3.2 Server Setup 

2.4 Analysing Web Performance 

2.4.1    Testing 

2.5 Predictive Modelling 

2.6 Related Work 

2.6.1    Predicting Waiting Time in Customer Queuing         

Systems 

2.6.2    RUKITON - Smart Queue Reservation System 

for Medical Center 

2.6.3    Context-aware and Pro-active Queue 

Management Systems in Intelligent Environments  

 

8 

9 

11 

12 

12 

13 

14 

20 

20 

21 

22 

 

22 

 

23 

 

23 

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY 

 

3.1 Project Methodology 

3.2 Requirement Analysis 

3.2.1 Hardware and Software Requirement 

3.3 Design  

3.3.1 Logical Design 

3.3.2 System Architecture 

3.3.3 Mock Graphical User Interface Design 

3.4 Development 

3.5 Testing 

3.5.1    Web Application 

3.5.2    Web App integration with Mobile App 

 

 

25 

28 

28 

30 

30 

35 

37 

40 

41 

41 

42 


	SMARTQ: DEVELOPING REAL-TIME MULTI-ORGANIZATIONQUEUING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING PREDICTIVE MODELLING
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Project Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.4.1 Group Scope
	1.4.2 Individual Scope

	1.5 Project Significance
	1.6 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Queue Management System (QMS)
	2.1.1 Queuing Theory
	2.1.2 Waiting Line Model

	2.2 Web Application
	2.2.1 Framework

	2.3 Web Server
	2.3.1 Database Server
	2.3.2 Server Setup

	2.4 Analyzing Web Performance
	2.4.1 Testing

	2.5 Predictive Modelling
	2.6 Related Works
	2.6.1 Predicting Waiting Time in Customer Queuing Systems
	2.6.2 RUKITON - Smart Queue Reservation System for Medical Center
	2.6.3 Context-aware and Pro-active Queue Management Systems in Intelligent Environments


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Project Methodology
	3.2 Requirement Analysis
	3.2.1 Hardware and Software Requirement

	3.3 Design
	3.3.1 Logical Design
	3.3.2 System Architecture
	3.3.3 Mock Graphical User Interface Design

	3.4 Development
	3.5 Testing
	3.5.1 Web Application
	3.5.2 Web Application integration with Mobile Application
	3.5.3 Web Speed Performance Testing

	3.6 Documentation and Project Milestone

	CHAPTER 4 DEVELOPMENT
	4.1 Server configuration
	4.1.1 Remote access server

	4.2 Database Management System (DBMS)
	4.2.1 Table
	4.2.2 Attribute

	4.3 Graphical User Interface (GUI)
	4.4 Predictive Modelling

	CHAPTER 5 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	5.1 Functionality Test
	5.1.1 Web Application
	5.1.2 Web Application integration with Mobile Application
	5.1.3 Discussion of functionality testing

	5.2 Web Speed Performance Testing
	5.2.1 Discussion on Web Speed of SmartQ


	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Limitation
	6.3 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICESS



