Universiti Teknologi MARA

SmartQ: Developing Real-time Multi-organization Queuing Management System using Predictive Modelling

Mohd Hikmi Bin Othman

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Netcentric Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

FEBRUARY 2019

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MOHD HIKMI BIN OTHMAN 2016726097

FEBRUARY 1, 2019

ABSTRACT

SmartQ is a queue management system. It is used to control queues which add ability to manage and streamline queues in order to reduce waiting periods and improve service efficiency. Generally, waiting line in the organization like bank, hospitals, and government office become more problematic due to increase in the number of customers. As for customers, if they need to go to two different places, they have to take two different queue tickets separately at those places which may cause them to queue twice. Inefficient queuing management system will reduce the customer's satisfaction. The first objective of this project is to develop a real-time web and mobile application for multi-organization queuing management system. The website was develop using HTML and CSS as front-end language, PHP as back-end language and MYSQL as database query. The second objective is to evaluate the functionality of web and mobile application using functionality testing. In this project, we also evaluate the web server speed performance using GTmetrix Tools. Predictive modeling used as a calculation method to estimated and predict waiting time and time delay in this system. The functionality testing result shows that SmartQ fully functional as expected. This project has proven that the data transfer and web load for clients to server was stable and it only increase 0.2 second from 1 user load to 5 user load at same time. The recommendations can be implements to enhance the current system is the system can use dedicated server hosting that has privilege to fully access. In the future, we also can implement machine learning to improve the predictive modelling based on current environment at the organizations.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURE	Х
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	4
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.4.1	Group Scope	4
1.4.2	Individual Scope	5
1.5	Project Significance	6
1.6	Chapter Summary	6

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction	7
2.1	Queue Management System (QMS)	7

	2.1.1	Queuing Theory	8		
	2.1.2	Waiting Line Model	9		
2.2	Web A	Application	11		
	2.2.1	Framework	12		
2.3	Web S	Server	12		
	2.3.1	Database Server	13		
	2.3.2	Server Setup	14		
2.4	Analy	sing Web Performance	20		
	2.4.1	Testing	20		
2.5	Predic	lictive Modelling			
2.6	Relate	ed Work	22		
	2.6.1	Predicting Waiting Time in Customer Queuing			
	Syster	ns	22		
	2.6.2	RUKITON - Smart Queue Reservation System			
	for Medical Center		23		
	2.6.3	Context-aware and Pro-active Queue			
	Manag	gement Systems in Intelligent Environments	23		

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

Project Methodology		
Requirement Analysis		
3.2.1	Hardware and Software Requirement	28
3.3 Design		30
3.3.1	Logical Design	30
3.3.2	System Architecture	35
3.3.3	Mock Graphical User Interface Design	37
Development		
Testin	g	41
3.5.1	Web Application	41
3.5.2	Web App integration with Mobile App	42
	Requir 3.2.1 Design 3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3 Develo Testin 3.5.1	Requirement Analysis 3.2.1 Hardware and Software Requirement Design 3.3.1 Logical Design 3.3.2 System Architecture 3.3.3 Mock Graphical User Interface Design Development Testing 3.5.1 Web Application